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3. Whose name appeared in the Department of Transport
records as the official user of the aircraft?

4. (a) For what reason did the user of the aircraft and others
on board not use a regular scheduled commercial aircraft (b)
how many regular scheduled commercial flights are there
between Ottawa and Montreal each day?

No. 3,897—Mr. Munro (Esquimalt—Saanich)—February 16

1. Does Air Canada or any other Canadian commercial
airline offer free space on regularly scheduled flights to
Cabinet Ministers or to other Members of Parliament and, if
so, under what conditions?

2. In (a) 1980 (b) 1981, how many times were these offers
accepted by Cabinet Ministers or by other Members of
Parliament?

No. 3,898—Mr. Cossitt—February 16

1. Was a Department of Transport aircraft used on Novem-
ber 11, 1981 to fly from Ottawa to Winnipeg and return and,
if so (a) were a Ms. McKenzie, a Mr. Francoeur, the Minister
of Energy, Mines and Resources and the Minister of Employ-
ment and Immigration on board between Ottawa and Win-
nipeg (b) what was the reason for each individual on board to
make the trip?

2. What are the job designations of Ms. McKenzie and Mr.
Francoeur?

3. Were the Minister of State (Multiculturalism), a Ms.
Scotty and a Mr. Cardoza on board on the return trip from
Winnipeg to Ottawa and, if so, what was the purpose of the
trip for each individual?

4. What are the job designations of Ms. Scotty and Mr.
Cardoza?

5. Were any other persons on board either flight at any time
and, if so, what are all the details?

No. 3,965—Mr. Cossitt—February 16

1. With reference to the answer to Question No. 3,007
listing members of the staff at the Prime Minister’s official
residence and stating that both a cook and a chef are
employed, does the chef, Mr. Y. Vincent, cook only for the
Prime Minister personally and for anyone else on the premises
and, if so, what are all the reasons?

2. On how many days in the past two years, did Mr. Vincent
do no cooking whatsoever, as a result of the absence of the
Prime Minister?

No. 3,967—Mr. Cossitt—February 16

1. With reference to the answer to Question No. 3,007,
listing members of the staff at the Prime Minister’s official
residence and stating in part that Ms. I. Lecointe is a gover-
ness whose salary is paid by public funds, under what authority
does the government pay for a “nanny” to look after the Prime
Minister’s children?

2. Does the public treasury seek reimbursement from the
Prime Minister for this personal expense?

3. Quel nom figure aux archives du Ministére comme étant
celui de I'utilisateur officiel de I'avion?

4. a) Pourquoi I'utilisateur de I'avion et les autres personnes
a bord n’ont-ils pas pris un vol commercial régulier, b)
combien de vols réguliers y a-t-il chaque jour entre Ottawa et
Montréal?

N°3897—M. Munro (Esquimalt—Saanich)—16 février

1. La société Air Canada ou d’autres compagnies aériennes
canadiennes offrent-elles des places gratuites sur des vols
réguliers a des ministres ou a d’autres députés et, le cas
échéant, a quelles conditions?

2. En a) 1980, b) 1981, combien de fois des ministres ou
d’autres députés en ont-ils profité?

N°3898—M. Cossitt—16 février

1. Le 11 novembre 1981, a-t-on utilisé un avion du ministére
des Transports pour un aller-retour Ottawa—Winnipeg et, le
cas échéant, a) une certaine Mad. McKenzie, un certain M.
Francoeur, le ministre de I’Energie, des Mines et des Ressour-
ces et celui de ’'Emploi et de I'Immigration étaient-ils a4 bord
entre Ottawa et Winnipeg, b) pour quelle raison chaque
personne a bord faisait-elle le voyage?

2. Quelles sont les descriptions de fonctions de Mad.
McKenzie et de M. Francoeur?

3. Le ministre d’Etat (Multiculturalisme), une certaine
Mad. Scotty et un certain M. Cardoza étaient-ils a bord lors
du voyage de retour de Winnipeg a Ottawa et, le cas échéant,
pourquoi faisaient-ils le voyage?

4. Quelles sont les descriptions de fonctions de Mad. Scotty
et de M. Cardoza?

5. Quelqu’un d’autre a-t-il pris place a bord, @ un moment
ou I'autre de I'aller ou du retour et, le cas échéant, quel en est
le détail?

N°3965—M. Cossitt—16 février

1. Au sujet de la réponse a la question n° 3007 qui donne la
liste des membres du personnel de la résidence officielle du
Premier ministre et précise notamment qu’on emploie un
cuisinier et un chef, M. Y. Vincent, ce dernier fait-il la cuisine
uniquement pour le Premier ministre et quiconque se trouve
sur place et, le cas échéant, pourquoi?

2. Au cours des deux derniéres années, combien de jours M.
Vincent n’a-t-il pas cuisiné du tout, suite & I’absence du
Premier ministre?

N°3967—M. Cossitt—16 février

1. Au sujet de la réponse a la question n° 3007 qui donne la
liste du personnel de la résidence officielle du Premier ministre
et précise notamment que le traitement de la gouvernante,
Mad. I. Lecointe, est payé par le Trésor public, en vertu de
quels pouvoirs le gouvernement paie-t-il une «nounou» pour
s’occuper des enfants du Premier ministre?

2. Le Trésor a-t-il demandé au Premier ministre de le
rembourser pour cette dépense personnelle?




